
T R E A S U R E R ' S R E P O R T .

STATE OF MINNESOTA, TREASURER'S OFFICE,
SAINT PAUL, Dec. 1st. 1867.

20 the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives;

GENTLEMEN :—In compliance with the requirements of
law, I have the honor to submit the following report of the Tre«nrer>i
transactions of this office ior the fiscal year ending Novem-
ber 30th, 1867 ; also the condition of the treasury as exhib-
ited by the books of this office on that day:

The receipts were as follows :

For State Revenue Fund, - $303,532 99
" Interest Fund, - 46,191 62
«< Sinking Fund, - 50,935 79
" General School Fund, 96,898 44
" Permanent School Fund, 186,227 13
" U. S. War Fund, 431 61 s««dpu.
'* Internal Improvement

Fund, - - 2,475 67
«' General College Fund, 196 73
" Permanent College Fund, 84000

Balance in treasury Dec. 1st., 1866, 68,189 93

Total receipts, - - $755,919 91 $755,919 91

The disbursements were as follows:
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From State Revenue Fund, - $338,419 92
" Interest Fund, - 25,62040
« Sinking Fund, - 57,125 56
« General School Fund, 92,441 52

Permanent " " 187,000 00
" Internal Improvement

Fund, - - 4,076 12

Total disbursements, - $704,683 52 $704,683 52

Leaving balance in treasury December 1st,
1867, - - - - - $51,236 39

Belonging to the different funds, as follows :

State Revenue Fund - - $15,269 55
" Sinking Fund, - - 707 76
" General School Fund, - 25,448 39
" Permanent School Fund. 162 39
" Internal Improvement Fund, 5,495 27
" General College Fund, - 196 73
" Permanent College Fund, - 840 00

Total, - - - $48,120 09 $48,120 09

There remains in the General School Fund, al-
ready apportioned to the counties, and
subject to draft, - 3,116 30

Making grand total of, - - $51,236 39

To obtain the true balance, however, there should be de-
ducted from this amount the following disbursements which
have been made, the greater part, that for border relief,
by order of the Governor, in advance of appropriations:

Paid Governor's orders for border
relief, - $6,946 42

Paid prison current expenses defi-
ciency, - - - 1,230 15

Paid prison furnishing cells, defi-
ciency, - 181 00

" immigration fund, deficiency, 334 43
** printing executive docs. *' 500 00
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Paid Supt. Public Instruction con-
tingent deficiency, - - 150 00

" expenses converting and re-
deeming bonds, - - 682 90

Total, - - $10,024 90 $10,024 90

Leaving balance in treasury December 1,1867, $41,211 49
Deduct amounts due the school and

other funds not properly the
property of the state, leaves a
balance of - - - $5,952 41

BEVENUE FUND.

Receipts.
From county treasurers, see state-

mentA, - - $193,648 30
From United States for boarding

convicts, - - 261 14
From Minnesota Central Railroad, 2,789 66

" " Valley . " ' 331 90 Rovenoe Fund.
« Winona & St Peter " 4,^56 62
" St. Paul & Pacific » 1,69537
«* Minnesota seven per cent.

bonds, (loan of 1867,) 100,250 00
From transfer of interest Jan. 1,

1867, - - ' 14,140 86
From transfer of interest Nov. 30,

1867, - - 20,571 22
From transfer U. S. war fund, 431 61

" balance in treasury Dec. 1,
' 1866, - - 15,012 79

Total, - - $353,689 47 $353,689 47

Disbursements.

Paid State Auditor's warrants, $334,507 92
" "Wolf bounty, as per state-

ment, - - 3,912 00

Total, - - $338,419 92 $338,419 92

Leaving balance in treasury December 1,1867, $15,269 55
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INTEREST FUND.

From county treasurers, see state-
ment A, - - 46,191 62

From balance in treasury Decem-
ber 1, 1866, - 14,140 86

Total, - - $60,332 48 $£0,332 48

Disbursements.

Paid interest on Minn, war loan,
May 1, 1867, - $3,500 00

Paid interest on Minn. 8 per cent.
loan, July 1, 1867, - 10,00000 .

Paid interest on Minn, war loan,
Nov. 1, 1867, - 3,500 00

Paid interest on Minn. 8 per cent.
loan, Jan. 1, 1868, - 5,000 00

Paid interest on Minn. 7 per cent.
loan, Jan. 1, 1868, - 3,500 00

Paid expenses in paying coupons, 100 00
" (1 " « balance,

1865, - - ' - 20 40
Transferred to revenue fund, Jan.

1, 1867, - - 14,140 86
Transferred to revenue fund, Nov.

30, 1867, - - 20,571 22

Total, - - $60,332 48 $60,332 48

SINKING FUND.

Receipts.
From county treasurers, see. state-

ment A, - - $46,175 79
From interest on Minn. 8 percent.

bonds, - - 4,200 00
From interest on Minn, war loan

bonds, - - 560 00
From balance in treasury, Decem-

ber 1, 1866, . - 6,897 53

Total, - - $57,833 32 $57, 833 32
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Disbursements.

Paid for Minnesota 8 per cent.
bonds, - - $57,000 00

Paid interest, - - 125 56

Total, - - $57,125 56 $57,125 56

Leaving balance in treasury, December 1, 1867, $707 76

In compliance with an act passed March 8th, 1867, six-
teen thousand dollars of the Minn, war loan bonds held
by the sinking fund on the 1st of July 1867, were trans-
ferred to the permanent school fund in exchange for an
equal amount of Minn. 8 per cent, bonds transferred from
the school fund to the sinking fund.

The sinking fund, during the year, became possessed
of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars in Min-
nesota 8 p^r cent, bonds, which after maturity, were can-
celled and destroyed, as provided by the above mentioned
act.

The sinking fund still holds fifteen thousand dollars in
Minnesota railrord bonds.

GENERAL SCHOOL FOND.

Receipts.

From county treasurers, see state-
ment "A," - $66,946 27

» Interest onU. S. 6s of 1881,
Jan. 1st, '67, • 900 00 ^ 1C1, ,-n . -r , , Gflnoral School" Premium on same, Jan. 1st, puna.
1867, - 278 80

" Interest on Minn. 8 per ct.
bonds, Jan. 1st, '67, - 1,560 00

« Interest on U. S. 7-30 bonds
Feb. 15, '67, - 2,264 19

" Interest on U. S. 10-40 bonds
March, '67, - 1,900 00

" Premium on same, March, '67, 602 50
" Interest on Minn, war loan

bonds, May,'67, - 2,940 00
" Interest oa U. S. 5-20 bonds

May, '67, - 3,492 00
26
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From Premium on same, - 1,141 36
** Interest oil Minn. 8 per cent.

bonds, July,'67, - 1,560 00
" Interest on U. S. 6s, '81,

July, 1867, - 900 00
" Premium on same, July *67, 324 00
'« Interest on U, S. 5-20 bonds

July, 1867, - 2,334 00
'* Premium on same, July 67, 840 24
** Interest on Minn, war loan

bonds, Nov. '67, - 3,500 00
" Interest on U. S. 5-20 bonds,

Nov. '67, - - 3,492 00
" Premium on same, Nov. '67, 1,326 96
*' Saleof grass and school lands, 596 12
" Balance in treasury, Dec.

1st, 1866, - 21,268 25

Total - - $118,166 69 $118,166 69

Disbursements.

Paid apportionment of fund to
counties, - $91,906 20

" accrued interest etc., on
bonds purchased, - 812 10

Total - - $92,718 30 $92,718 30
Leaving balance in Treasury, De-

cember let, 1867, - $25,448 39

PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND.

Receipts.

From county treasurers, see state-
ment " A," - - $65,452 97

" U. S. 10-40 bonds, - 76,000 00
*' Stumpage on school lands, 44,774 16
'* Balance in treasury, De-

cember 1st, 1866, - 935 26

Total, - - $187,162 39 $187,162 39
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Disbursement.

Paid for Minn. 8 per ct. bonds, $87,000 00
" » 7 " •*. 1867,100,000 00

Total, - - $187,000 00 $187,000 00
Leaving balance in treasury De-

cember 1st, 1867, $162 39

The following statement shows the bonds belonging to
the Permanent School Fund :

IT. S. 6's, '81, interest 6 per'cent. gold, $30,000 00
" 5-20's " " " 194,200 00

Minnesota war loan bonds, interest 7 per cent.,
currency, - 100,000 00

Minnesota 8 per cent, loan interest 8 per cent.,
currency, - 109,000 00

Minnesota 7 per cent, loan, (1867), interest?
per cent,, currency, - - 100,QOO .00

Total, . . . . $533,200 0 0

In compliance with an act passed March 8th, 1867, six-
teen thousand dollars of the Minnesota 8 per cent, bonds
were transferred to the Sinking Fund in .exchange for six-
teen thousand dollars of the Minnesota war loan bonds,
and in accordance with the same act seventy-six thousand
dollars of the U. S. 10-40 bonds formerly held by the
School Fund were disposed of for the purpose of facilitat-
ing the redemption of the Minnesota 8 per cent, loan, ma-
turing July 1st, 1867.

U. 8. WAR FUND.

Receipts.

From county treasurers, see statement A, $431 61 u.a.

Disbursements.

Transferred to Revenue Fund, Nov. 30, 1867, $431 61
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INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT FUND.

Receipts.

^From U. S., derived from per
provemcntFnnd centage on land sales, - |2,475 67

From balance in treasury Decem-
ber 1st, 1866, - - 7,095 72

Total, - . . . $9,571 39

Disbursements.

Paid State Auditor's warrants, $4,076 12 $4,076 12"

Leaving balance in treasury December 1st, 1867, $5,495 39

GENERAL COLLEGE FUND,

Receipts,

General college From county treasurers, see statement A, - $196 73
Fund.

Balance in treasury December 1st, 1867, - 196 73

PERMANENT COLLEGE FUND.

Receipts.

From treasurer of Meeker county, see statement
Permanent Col- A. - - - - $840 00
lege Fund. '

Balance in treasury December let, 1867, - 840 00

STATE FINANCES.

The amount of State Auditor's warrants ia-
Bned during the fiscal year ending Novem-
ber 30th, 1867, is - - - $364,082 8£

"Warrants outstanding December 1st, 1866, 1,849 84

Total, - $365,932 03
, The amount redeemed during the year, - 364,204 44

Leaving amount of outstanding warrants, - $1,727 59



APPENDIX. 205

The collection of state taxes during the year 1867, as
•compared with former years, is as follows :

Taxes collected during the year 1860, - $111,91853
'< " " « 1861, - - 100,186 83
4t " " " 1862, - 133,001 71

" 1863,- - 177,170 43
•*« " (< " 1864, - 195,418 52

» 1865, - - 218,963 33
" 1866, - 252,646 96

" " " » 1867, - - 286,447 32

The estimated expenses for the current year, ending
December 1st, 1868, 03 made up by the State' Auditor,
amount to - . . . $252,53000

To the above should be added the amount of
outstanding warrants, . . . 1,727 59

Amount of deficiencies for 1867, - 20,380 32
*( of unexpended appr'n to be drawn, 10,000'00

Making total to be provided for - - $300,637 91

To meet which we have in the treasury—
Balance of Revenue Fund, - - $ 15,269'55
Estimated resources from tax duplicates, 275,000 00

*' " miscellaneous sources, 15,000 00

Total, - $305,269 55

THE FUNDED DEBT.

The funded debt of the State is as follows :

Unpaid 8 per cent, bonds held by the School
Fund, - . . . $109,000 00

Minnesota War loan, 1862, - - 100,000 00
Minnesota 7 per cent, loan, 1867, - - 100,000 00

Total, - - - $309,000 00

The above exhibit shows that none of our bonds are in
the market, and that the entire funded debt of the State
is now hold by the Permanent School fund, with the ex-
ception of sixteen thousand dollars of the Minnesota 8 per
cent, loan, for which the funds cannot be provided before
the spring collections come iu.
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Although the ordinary expenses of the last fiscal year
have exceeded but little those of former years, the large
appropriations for charitable institutions, our normal
school, etc., authorized by the last Legislature, made the
demands upon the Treasury unusually heavy, and have
materially reduced the balance generally held at this-
time. It is certainly a matter for congratulation that the
State has been enabled to endow so liberally our public
institutions without adding one dollar to the funded debt,
and it is to be hoped that it may be possible to continue
this wise policy in the future.

The present condition of the treasury however, admon-
ishes us that only a reduction of the large sums appropri-
ated last year, and the most rigid economy can carry us
safely through the coming year and enable us to maintain
our present low rate of State taxation (five mills).

In order to meet promptly the undrawn balances of the
last year, and the expenses of the incoming legislature, it
will also be necessary to pass a law requiring County
Treasurers, whenever called upon by the State Auditor and
Treasurer, to forward to the Treasurer all moneys in their
hands due the State. Under our present laws the annual
spring settlements are generally delayed until the middle
of April, which is entirely too late to meet the heavy re-
quirements of the Treasury during and at the close of the
session of the legislature.

• THE NEW STATE LOAN.

The loan of one hundred thousand dollars authorized by
the last Legislature, was duly advertised in our local and
the leading eastern papers, and proposals invited at the-
office of Messrs. P. N. Myers & Co., bankers, New York.
When the time for the opening of the bids arrived, I found

Ioan< that but one had been received, viz : the bid made by the
commissioners of our State School fund, who offered one-
fourth per cent, premium for the entire sum. The loan
was accordingly awarded to them.

It may be a matter of surprise to many, that the bonds
of Minnesota, a State young and prosperous, with ample
resources and very small debt, were not eagerly sought
for. It is certainly not often that a more safe and remu-
nerative investment is offered to capitalists, than Minne-
sota 7 per cent. State bonds. The explanation is to be
found in the unsettled condition of the so-called Minnesota
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Railroad bonds, which have accumulated in the eastern
market, were exhibited and commented upon, whenever
the Treasurer has had occasion to visit New York.

In the past the condition of the treasury and the pros-
tration of business and industry, consequent upon the cri-
sis of 1857, have furnished n good and sufficient excuse
for not recognizing and settling what may be justly due '
upon these bonds. But since our state has entered upon
a career of great prospenly and is rapidly completing a
system of railroads, whose roadbeds were largely con-
structed with the very proceeds of these bonds, it would
seem that a fair and honorable settlement should not be
longer delayed. The good name of the state must not be
allowed to suffer and the credit of Minnesota should at
least be equal to her ability to pay. That something is
due upon these bonds, no one will deny. Is it not then
the part of prudence, to say nothing of the obligations of
honor and honesty* to provide for the slow but certain ex-
tinguishment of that debt, ere the accrued interest has
swollen it to gigantic proportions ? At all events lot the
burden bo lightened by preserving for this purpose the
five hundred thousand acres of laud due the state for in-
ternal improvement.

THE BUREAU OP INSURANCE.

Thirty-seven insurance companies were authorized, du-
ring the last year, to transact business in accordance with
the laws of Minnesota.

Since my last report, two small local companies, located
at Rochester and Mankato, have gone into liquidation, and
a number of companies organized in the states of Iowa,
Wisconsin and Illinois, unable to comply with that feature -n,,, Barema 0/
of our law requiring a capital of $150,000 00 for foreign
companies have withdrawn their agencies, and I am in-
formed that much difficulty is experienced by parties hav-
ing claims against these corporations for losses sustained,
in making collections. Indeed, in a majority of cases
nothing can bo recovered. The people must be protected
against similar losses and the laws should be at onco
amended, so as to prevent the organization of irresponsi-
ble home companies, and the establishment of agencies by
" wild cat" corporations of other states. The present law,
so far as it relates to home companies, is seriously defec-

"tive. In the firstfplace the amount of capital required



208 APPENDIX.

$25,000 00, is wholly inadequate; $50,000 00 should be
1 the minimum, while $100,000 00 would be more desirable.

Secondly, the capital should consist of United States or
State bonds, worth par in the money markets, and not in
mortgages, for it is not only difficult for the commissioner
to satisty himself as to the real value of the mortgaged
property, but the whole system of real estate security is
open to abuse and fraud. Thirdly, the right of the com-
missioner to examine into and decide as to the value of
the securities and the responsibility of the companies
should be more clearly defined. Fourthly, the power of
visitation and examination of securities and books in cases
of doubt, (all expenses to be borne by the company inter-
ested,) should be given to the insurance commissioner.
When these ie'atures shall have been engrafted upon our
laws, I believe the necessary safeguards "will be secured.

In view of the organization of ft large number of life and
accident insurance companies, the commissioner respect-
fully recommends that they also be required to comply
with the law in rendering annual statements, as is custo-
mary in other states.

RAILROAD TAXES.

The State Treasury received during the fiscal year just
closed from the railroad companies, tne following sums in
lieu of taxes, viz :

From Minnesota Central Railroad, - - $2,789 66
From Minnesota Valley'Railroad, - - 331 90
From Winona & St. Peter Railroad, - - 4,556 62

r«<f, From St. Paul & Pacific Railroad, - - 1,695 37

Total, . . . . $9,373 5 5

Being one per cent, upon the gross earnings of said
roads after the completion of the first thirty miles of
road. In my opinion this item of revenue, which will
largely increase year after year, should be better guarded
and controlled. Under the present laws the companies
report once a year to the treasurer, who appears to have
no power to examine the correctness of their statements. 1
would respectfully suggest that the laws be so amended as
to require a monthly report to the State Auditor, and that
officer should be authorized to draw annually or semi-an-
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nually for the amounts found to be due the State. The
State Auditor being the accounting officer of the State,
the examination of these accounts would seem to belong
to his department, while the treasurer should not be res-
ponsible beyond the safe custody of the funds received.

In submitting the following statement of wolf bounties
paid, during the year, I would respectfully suggest that
some means may be devised by which a better control
could be effected and the state be relieved from ail expend-
iture which properly should be borne by the counties in-
terested.

Anoka County, - - - $38 00
Benton « - - - - 56 00
Blue Earth- - -- - - 80 00
Brown " - - - - 36 00
Chisago » - - - - 26 00
Dakota " - - - - 40 00
Dodge " - - - - 164 00
Douglas " - - - - 1 2 4 00
Faribault " - - - - . 32 00
Fillmore " - - - - 742 00
Freeborn " - - - - 102 00
Goodhue " - - - - 48 00
Houston » -- - - " ' - 106 00
Jackson " - - - - 12 00
Martin " - - - - 24 00
Meeker " - - - - 124 00
MilleLac " - - - - 12 00
Morrison " - - - - 112 00
Mower " - - - ' 830 00
Monongalia" - - - - 90 00
Nicollet » - - - - 32 00
Olmsted " - - - - 388 00
Pope « « . - - - 1 2 8 0 0
Rice " - - - 20 00
Stearns " - - - - 174 00
Steele «« - - - - . 100 00
Scott • " - - - - 22 00
Sherbiirae - 180 00
Wabashaw » - - - - 20 00
Winona " . - - - 20 00
Wrisht " - - - - 30 00

Total, $3,912 00
27
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SOLDIER'S ASYLUM FUND.

Soldier*1 Asy-
lum Fund,

Valedictory.

As custodian of the above fund,
statement, viz.':

submit the following

Contributed by the First Mian. Battery, $168
" D. Williams, private, 1st Regiment 5

00
00

" " Fourth Regiment,

Total, -
Paid relief to Adolph Butz

Leaving balance

18 06

$191 06
118 00

$73 06

In closing my official connection with the state adminis-
tration, I cannot permit this opportunity to pass, without
tendering my sincere thanks to the people of Minnesota,
for the confidence they have evinced in me by calling me
for four successive terms to fill the important office
of State Treasurer. Nominated for that responsible office
when almost a stranger, I have been allowed to hold that
position for a long period uf time, during which the proofs
of good will were frequent and cordial.

I now deliver up the trust with the conviction that I
have at least endeavored to serye the state faithfully and
to the best of my ability, and if I dare indulge the hope
that my administration of the treasury has not worked in-
jury to the interests of Minnesota, I shall teel myself am-
ply rewarded.

I also desire to tender my acknowledgments to my
brother officers and assistants of the sev<ral administra-
tions with whom I have served, for the many favors re-
ceivd at their hands. I part from them with regret and
wish them all long life and happiness. While looking
back to the time when the first republican state adminis-
tration came into power, oue cau not but wouder at the
rapid progress Minnesota has made. Our state then groan-
ing under the financial embarrassments of a fearful commer-
cial revulsion, her commerce and industry prostrated, her
agricultural interests languishing, the work on her several
railroads suspended, and the state aud people largely in.
debt, her future indeed looked' dark aud unpromising.
To-day what a happy contrast do we behold. Our state
fiuances in a healthy condition, our population more than
doubled, the cultivated area of the state largely extended,



APPENDIX. 211

our lines of railroad fast reaching the more important lo-
calities, the farming community prospering, our cities and
villages growing in size and impovtance, our school fund
rapidly accumulating and our state institutions organized
and liberally sustained, Minnesota never presented a more
inviting field to the emigrant, nor a more encouraging one
to those who have so long labored to promote its welfare.

That the present auspicious condition may long remain,
and our state continue to grow in wealth and prosperity,
until it shall rival the most advanced of its sister states,
I earnestly hope*

CHARLES SCHEFFER,
Treasurer of
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— OD
»«

i-- eo

en -̂
t- <M

«•

1

(-. «
-f <r>
« --

t- <M
•~3 *̂-
a>

— <M
Ci Ol
f- •*
-^ oo
*"! ^

a>

'-o"sf
U5««

s >>2 o o
£fc»

o
as

§
to
o

§
-*o
C4

t-

IM
to
°t
w"

o

S
^

ô
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STATEMENT B,

Showing in detail the disbursements of State Treasurers
Office for the fiscal year ending November 30, 1867.

Legislative fund, 1861, - - $4 50
1862, - 1 00

Plats and books, " - - 42 00
Land office books and plats, 1863, - 102 46
Military contingent, " - 2 00
School land cases contingent, 1864, - 271 40
Building addition to States Prison, 1864, - 2,100 00
g^^ prjntjng contingent deficiency, » - 466 36
Immigration contingent, 1865, - - 100 00
Selling and selecting lauds'* - 6 00
Interest on loans, *' - - 20 40
Selling and selecting lands 1866, - 162 00
Repairs of capitol, " - 459 87
Printing and binding laws and journals, 1866, 1,100 00
State printing, 1866, - - - 112 00
Support of insane, 1866, - - T - 400 00
Fuel and lights " - - 302 28
County treasurers' mileage, 1866, - - 46 70
Judges Supreme and District Court, salary 1866, 3,175 06
Insane hospital, 1866, - - - 5,700 00
Deaf, Dumb and Blind Institute, 1866, - 399 18
Sheriffs fund deficiency, " - 286 25
Publishing laws " " - 300 00
Salary Judge Seventh District deficiency, 1866, 833.33
Treasurer's contingent " " 136 40
Adjutant General's contingent «( " 85 37

" •' clerk's salary " «« 719 53
Repairs of Capitol " » 662 50
Railroad Bond Commissioner's <( ** 1,379 61
Packing laws " " 5400
Rent of arsenal, 1866, - - 37500
Settlement of U. S. claims, 1866, - 500 00
Historical Society, 1866, - - - 250 00
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•"Clerk of the Supremo Court, salary for 1866, 50 00
:Supreme Court reporter, tf " 50 00
Census fund deficiency, " 413 49
Support of insane deficiency, " 5,096 52

Deaf, Dumb and Blind current expenses deficiency,
1866, - - 2,208 56

State Prison cells deficiency, 1866, - 703 72
.Locating internal improvement lands deficiencv,

1866, - - " 1,994 00
"Governor's salary, 1866, - - 208 36
Secretary of State, salary, 1866, - - 100 00
-Auditor » » " - 100 00
Laud Commissloner's <( " - - 41 70
Treasurer's of State " " - - 8335
Attorney General's " " - - 83 38
.Adjutant General's " » - 98 98
Librarian's " ft - 50 00

.Janitor's " " - 53 90
Arsenal keeper's *• " - - 41 70
Night watchman's " " - - 41 78
•Governor's Private Secretary's salary, 1866, 66 67
Assistant Secretary of State salary 1866, - 66 67
Treasurers'clerk <( " " 66 70
Allotment Agent's clerk " (( - 16 71
.Attorney General's clerk (l " - 16 68
-Salary of prison officers, <% - 398 15
Prison medical attendance ** - 49 99

** current expenses, " - 910 81
-States prison cells, " - 1,049 86
Painting powder magazine, " - 3 75
Geological survey, ** - 166 67
.Executive contingent, " - 714 82
-Governor's " (« - 117 45
-Secretary of State's contingent, *' - 199 55
Auditor's " «( - 59 46
Attorney General's " " - 23 00

-Supreme Court, " <( - 78 49
Library, » «« - 25 00
Immigration, t( » - 50 00
Library printing and binding, " - 60 09
'Committee on State institutions, 1867, - 165 00
"Washington county, " - 1,105 74
Sibley county, " 449 22

'Capture of Little Six and Grey Iron, 1867, - 1,000 00
-A. R. Field, 1867, - - 2,000 00
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E, C. Palmer, 1867, - - 1,000 OO
Davidson & Hall, 1867, - - 50000
N. Richardson, « . - - 91 00
Joseph Fredenberg " - - 61 00
Miles Hollister, " - - 200 00
Hugo Petzold, » - - 200 00
Opt. John Jones, " - - 210 00
Lt. John C. Whipple, 1867, - - 125 80
D. A. Daniels, « - - 204 39"
G. W.Develle, " - - 15i' 99
J. R. Lucas, " - - 100 00
Felix Bohrer, " - - '480 00
Luke Miller, « - - 32 00-
J. M. Keeler, " 10 00
T. M. Evarts, « 33 78-
C. J. Johnson, " - - 34 00.
Swen Hesseson, " - - 40 00
Christian Sweuson, " 16 00
Swell Knutson, " 72 00

Beadau & Beaurman, " 89 00
R. W. Tritchell, '< 25 00
Arsenal keeper's salary, '* - - 125 00
Legislative fund, » - - 37,410 05
Goveruor's Salary, <( - - 2,75000
Secretary of State salary, 1867, - - 1,650 00-
Auditor's " - 1,375 OO
Land commissioner's'* " 916 67.
Treasurer's (( " - - 916 (i?
Attorney General's " " - - 916 66-
Superintendent of Public Instruction, sal-

ary, 1867, - - - 1,666 6*>'
Adujtant General's salary, 1867, - 1,375 00-
Librarian's " - - 550 00
Janitor's " « _ \ _ 733 35-
Night watchman's " *« - 550 00,
Governor's Private Secretary's salary, 1867, 916 (J7~
Assistant Secretary of State " " - 916 67
Auditor's chief clerk <( (l 1,20000
Deputy Treasurer's " ' " - 916 67
Land Office clerk's » " 1,000 00-
Adjutant General's chief clerk «« " - 1,10000-

" *« second " " " 733 35-
Attorney General's clerk " «« - 183 34
Executive cotingent, 1867 - - - 1,053 65-
Governor's " " - 198 80)
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Secretary's contingent, 1867, - - 319 75
Auditor's " " - 326 83
Treasurer's " (( - , - 317 10
Superintendent's contingent, 1867, - 464 18
Adjutant General's " " - . - 608 82
Attorney " (( " - 490 00
Library " » - - 150 00
Salary of Judges, 1867, - - 21,558 35
Judge Court of Common Pleas salary, 1867, 1,041 66
Clerk Supreme Court salary, 1867, - - 500 00
Reporter Supreme Court salary, «« • - 500 00
Supreme Court contingent " - 381 36

«' " reports, « - '1,200 00
Selling school lands, " - 1,534 80
Locating internal improvement lands, 1867, - 2,082 12
Printing reports and executive documents, 1867, 3,999 50
Incidental Printing, 1867, - - 771 99
Printing laws and journals, 1867, - - 1,745 $8
State Printing, " - 2,875 92
Publishing laws in newspapers, 1867, - 3,025 40
Prepairiug laws and journals, " - - 600 00
Paper for public printing (( - 4,505 48
Salary of prison officers, « - - 4,779 27
Prison current expenses, " - 8,700 00
Prison cells, " - - 4,800 00
Prison workshops, " - 7,000.00
Support of insane, « - - 15,00000
Insane Hospital building, « - 33,563 73
Deaf, Dumb and Blind current expenses, 1867, 9,349 44
Deaf, Dumb aud Blind Institute building, " - 42,865 25
Winona Normal School current expenses " 5,000 00
Winona Normal School building, " - 25,000 00
University ot Minnesota, " 8,000 00
Interest on loans, . (« - 25,600 00
Expense negotiating loan, " 500 00
Immigration fund, " - 9,975 00
County Treasurer's mileage, " 353 59
Sheriffs'fund, » - 1,771 10
Fuel and lights, « 821 92
Repairs of capitol, " - 2,00000
Improving capitol grounds, " 300 00
Historical society, . (( - 375 00
Rent of arsenal, " 225 00
Settlement of U. S. claims, (< - 503 16

30
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House of refuse, 1867, 5,000 00
. Board of Auditor's fund, <« - 151 13

Total warrants paid, - - $264,204 44
From revenue hind, - - 3,912 00

" sinking " ' - - ' 57,125 56
(( general school fund, - - 92,441 52
«< permanent school fund, - 187,000 00

Grand total disbursements - - $704,683 52


